
No. R. 4 

SOUTH AFRICAN REVENUE SERVICE 
SUID-AFRIKAANSE INKOMSTEDIENS 

1 January 2008 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964. 
AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 (NO. UU1353) 

Under xctioa 48 of ihe Customs and Excix Act, i964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the s a ~ d  Act is hereby amended, with effect from 1 January 2008, to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto. 

T A MANUEL 
MINISTER OF FINANCE 

SCHEDULE 



By the substitution of the following 

48.02 
48.02 
48.02 
48.02 

48.02 
48.02 

subheading: 

48.02 
48.02 

C 
D 
1 
8 

Heading 

48.01 
48.02 

4802.54.90 
4802.55.20 
4802.55.90 
4802.56.20 

4802.56.90 
4802.57.20 

48.02 
48.02 
48.02 
48.02 

Article Description 

Newsprint, in rolls or sheets 
- - - Other, in strips or rolls of a width exceeding 150 mm; in rectangular (including square) 

sheets with one side exceeding 360 mm and the other side exceeding 150 mm in the 

Subheading 

4801.00 
4802.54.20 

4602.57.90 
4802.58.20 

48.02 
48.02 

Statistical 
Unit 

kg 
kg 

Rate of Duty 

9 
4 
5 
0 

1 
7 

4802.58.90 
4802.61.20 
4802.61.90 
4802.62.20 

48.04 
48.04 
48.04 

48.04 
48.05 

8 
3 

4802.62.90 
4802.69.20 

General 
free 
free 

unfolded state 
- - -Other 
- - - Of a width exceeding 150 rnm 
- - - Other 
- - - In rectangular (including square) sheets with one side exceeding 360 mm and the other 

side exceeding 150 mm in the unfolded state 
- - -Other 
- - - In strips or rolls of a width exceeding 150 mm; in rectangular (including square) sheets 

with one side exceeding 360 mm and the other side exceeding 150 mm in the unfolded 

4 
3 
4 
6 

4804.49 
4804.51 
4804.52 

4804.59 
4805.11 

EFTA 
free 
free 

EU 
free 
free 

state 
- - - Other 
- - - In strips or rolls of a width exceeding 150 mm; in rectangular (including square) sheets 

with one side exceeding 360 mm and the other side exceeding 150 mm in the unfolded 

0 
4 

SADC 
free 
free 

kg 
kg 
kg 
kg 

kg 
kg 

state 
- - - Other 
- - - Of a width exceeding 150 mm 
- - - Other 
- - - In rectangular (including square) sheets with one side exceeding 360 mm and the other 

8 
1 
8 

2 
7 

kg 
kg 

side exceeding 150 mm in the unfolded state 
- --Other 
- - - In strips or rolls of a width exceeding 150 mm; in rectangular (including square) sheets 

with one side exceeding 360 mm and the other side exceeding 150 mm in the unfolded 

7,5% 
free 
7 3 %  
free 

7 3 %  
free 

kg 
kg 
kg 
kg 

total fibre content-consists of wood fibres obtained by a chemical 
- - Other 
- - Unbleached 
- - Bleached uniformly throughout the mass and of which more than 95 per cent by mass of the 

total fibre content consists of wood fibres obtained by a chemical process 
- -Other 
- - Semi-chemical fluting paper 

73% 
free 

kg 
kg 

73% 
free 
7 3 %  
free 

73% 
free 

7 3 %  
free 
7 3 %  
free 

kg 
kg 
kg 

kg 
kg 

73% 
free 

7,5% 
bee 

bee 
free 
free 
free 

free 
free 

7 3 %  
free 
73% 
free 

free 
free 
free 

free 
free 

free 
free 
free 
free 

free 
free 

free 
free 

73% 
free 

free 
free 

free 
free 
free 
free 

free 
free 
free 

free 
free 

free 
free 
free 
free 

free 
free 

free 
free 

free 
free 
free 

free 
free 

- 
free 
free 
free 

free 
free 



Heading 

48.05 
48.05 
48.05 
48.05 
48.05 
48.05 
48.05 
48.05 
48.07 

48.08 
48.08 
48.08 
48.08 
48.09 
48.10 
48.10 
48.10 

C 
D 
3 
8 
0 
7 
9 
3 
3 
6 
3 

1 
6 
0 
8 
5 
9 
7 
8 

Subheading 

4805.12 
4805.19 
4805.24 
4805.25 
4805.50 
4805.91 
4805.92 
4805.93 
4807.00 

4808.10 
4808.20 
4808.30 
4808 90 
4809.20 
4810.13.20 
4810.13.90 
4810.14.10 

48.10 
48.10 

48.10 
48.10 

48.10 
48.10 

4810.14.90 
4810.19.10 

48.10 
48.10 

48.10 
48.10 

48.10 

Article Description 

- - Straw fluting paper 
- - Other 
- - Of a mass of 150 g/m2 or less 
- - Of a mass of more than 150 g/m2 
- Felt paper and paperboard 
- - Of a mass of 150 g/m2 or less 
- - Of a mass of more than 150 g/m2 but less than 225 g/m2 
- - Of a mass of 225 g/m2 or more 
Composite paper and paperboard (made by sticking flat layers of paper or paperboard 
together with an adhesive), not surfacecoated or impregnated, whether or not internally 
reinforced, in rolls or sheets 
- Corrugated paper and paperboard, whether or not perforated 
- Sack kraft paper. creped or crinklcd. -whe\hcr or not embossed or perforated 
- Other kraft paper, creped or crinkled whether or not embossed or perforated 
- Other 
- Self-copy paper 
- - - Of a width not exceeding 150 mm 
- - - Other 
- - - Other, with one side not exceeding 360 rnm and the other side not exceeding 150 mm in 

the unfolded state ~ - -~ ~ ~~~~ 

4810.19.90 
4810.22.10 

4810.22.90 
4810.29.10 

kg 
kg 

6 
7 

4810.29.90 
4810.31.10 

4810.31.90 
4810.32.10 

4810.32.90 

Statistical 
Unit 

kg 
kg 
kg 
kg 
kg 
kg 
kg 
kg 
kg 

kg 
kg 
kg 
kg 
kg 
kg 
kg 
kg 

- - - Other 
- - - Other, in strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 150 mm; in rectangular (including square) 

sheets with one side not exceeding 360 mm and the other side not exceeding 150 mm in 

8 
9 

8 
4 

, 

free 
7,5% 

2 
8 

6 
4 

2 

General 
free 
free 
free 
free 
free 
fiee 
free 
free: 
free 

free 
free 
free 
free 
5% 
7,5% 
free 
73% 

- - 
the unfolded state 

- - - Other 
- - - In strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 150 mm; in rectangular (including square) 

sheets with one side not exceeding 360 mm and the other side not exceeding 150 mm in 
the unfolded state 

- - - Other 
- - - Other, in strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 150 mm; in rectangular (including square) 

, sheets with one side not exceeding 360 mm and the other side not exceeding 150 mm in 
the unfolded state 

- - - Other 
- - - In strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 150 mm; in rectangular (including square) 

sheets with one side not exceeding 360 mm and the other side not exceeding 150 mm in 
the unfolded state 

- - - Other 
- - - In strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 150 mm; in rectangular (including square) 

sheets with one side not exceeding 360 mm and the other side not exceeding 150 mm in 
the unfolded state 

- - - Other 

Rate of 
EU 

free 
free 
free 
free 
free 
free 
free 
free 
free 

h e  
free 
free 
free 
5% 
75% 
free 
73% 

free 
free 

I 

kg 
kg 

kg 
kg 

free 
7,5% 

kg 
kg 

kg 
kg 

kg 

Duty 
EFTA 

free 
free 
free 
free 
free 
free 
free 
free 
free 

frec 
free 
free 
free 
4,4% 
6,6% 
free 
6,6% 

free 
6,6% 

free 
7,5% 

free 
73% 

SADC 
free 
free 
free 
free 
free 
free 
free 
free 
free 

free 
free 
free 
free 
free 
free 
free 
free 

free 
73% 

free 
73% 

free 

free 
7,570 

free 
73% 

free 
7,5% 

free 
73% 

free 

free 
free 

free 
free 

free 
free 

free 
free 

free 
free 

free 
free 

free 

free 
free 

free 
free 

free 



! 1 I ( sheetswith one side not exceeding 360 mm and the other side not exceeding 150 mm in I 

- 
- Heading ~ u h h e a d i n i ~  

48.10 

- -- -- 7_- 

Article Description I Statistical 

48.10 
48.10 

- - - In strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 150 mm; in rectangular (including square) 
1 

7 
1 

4810.39.90 
4810.92.10 

48.10 
48.10 

48.10 
48.11 

48.11 
48.11 

48.11 
48.11 

48.11 
48.11 

I I sheetswith one side not exceeding 360 h n  and the other side not kxceedi6 150 m h  in 
the unfolded state (excluding floor coverings on a base of paper or of paperboard, whether I 

Unit 
kg 

I sheets with one side not exceeding 360 mrn and the other side not exceeding 150 mm in I 
4810.39.10 

48.11 
48.11 

D 
9 

the unfolded state 
- - - Other 
- - - In strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 150 mm; in rectangular (including square) 

4810.92.90 
4810.99.10 

4810.99.90 
4811.10.10 

4811.10.90 
4811.41.10 

4811.41.90 
4811.49.10 

4811.49.90 
4811.51.10 

73% free 
kg 
kg 

4811.51.90 
4811.59.10 

48.11 
48.11 

48.11 
48.11 

48.11 

7 3 %  free free 

73% 73% free 

kg 
kg 

kg 
kg 

kg 
kg 

kg 
kg 

kg 
kg 

3 
6 

4 
6 

4 
6 

4 
7 

5 
0 

9 
1 

4811.59.90 
4811.60.10 

4811.60.90 
4811.90.10 

4811.90.90 

14% 5,6% 12,3% free 
73% 7,5% 6,6% free 

the unfolded state 
- - - Other 
- - - In strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 150 mm; in rectangular (including square) 

sheets with one side not exceeding 360 rnm and the other side not exceeding 150 mm in 
the unfolded state 

- - - Other 
- - In strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 150 mrn; in rectangular (including square) 

sheets with one side not exceeding 360 mm and the other side not exceeding 150 rnm in 
the unfolded state (excluding floor coverings on a base of paper or of paperboard, whether 
or not cut to size) 

- - Other 
- - - In strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 150 mm; in rectangular (including square) 

sheets with one side not exceeding 360 mrn and the other side not exceeding 150 mm in 
the unfolded state 

- - -O the r  
- - - In strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 150 rnrn; in rectangular (including square) 

sheets with one side not exceeding 360 mm and the other side not exceeding 150 rnm in 
the unfolded state 

- - - Other 
- - - In strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 150 mm; in rectangular (including square) 

sheets with one side not exceeding 360 rnm and the other side not exceeding 150 mm in 
the unfolded state (excluding floor coverings on a base of paper or of paperboard, whether 

I I I 

free I free I free 1 free 

or not cut to size) 
- - -Other  
- - - In strius or rolls of a width not exceeding 150 mm; in rectangular (including square) 

2 
9 

7 
2 

0 

kg 
kg 

or not cut to size) 
- - -Other 
- - In strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 150 mm; in rectangular (including square) 

sheets with one side not exceeding 360 rnm and the other side not exceeding 150 mm in 
the unfolded state 

- - Other 
- - In strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 150 mm; in rectangular (including square) 

sheets with one side not exceeding 360 mm and the other side not exceeding 150 rnm in 
the unfolded state 

- -Other 

kg 
kg 

kg 
kg 

kg 
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